2. Duration used to set the discount rate (years) n.a. n.a.  15.00  15.00  10.08  10.23  8.85  11.55 n.a. n.a.

3. Rate of salary increase n.a.  -  n.a. n.a. 4.50%  4.05% 10.00% 9.00%  n.a.  n.a.

4. Pension increase rate n.a. n.a. 3.00% 3.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.50% 2.50%

4. Rate of price inflation 2.00% 2.00% 3.20% 3.20% 3.50% 3.50% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Weighted-average assumptions to determine defined
benefit cost

1. Discount rates 4.10% 1.15% 5.00% 1.80% 9.25% 8.00% 7.60% 6.90% 0.50% 0.50%

2. Rate of salary increase n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 4.50% 4.50% 9.00% 9.00% n.a. n.a.

3. Pension increase rate n.a. n.a. 3.10% 3.30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% n.a. n.a.

4. Rate of price inflation 2.40% 1.80% 3.30% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

151 Annual Financial Report 2023

Explanatory Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2023

(EURO THOUSAND)

UNFUNDED PLAN
(EMPLOYEES'

LEAVING ENTITLEMENT)

FUNDED PLAN
(AP RACING PLAN)

BREMBO MÉXICO
PLAN

BREMBO BRAKE INDIA
PLAN

BREMBO JAPAN
PLAN

31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

K. Sensitivity analysis

Present value of defined benefit obligation

Discount rate -25 basis points 12,938 12,695 26,353 25,550 3,771 2,785 2,161 1,863 n.a. n.a.

Discount rate +25 basis points 12,240 11,987 24,709 23,895 3,601 2,655 2,094 1,793 n.a. n.a.

Rate of salary increase -25 basis points 12,584 12,336 25,509 24,701 3,614 2,664 2,100 1,797 n.a. n.a.

Rate of salary increase +25 basis points 12,584 12,336 25,509 24,701 3,757 2,776 2,156 1,858 n.a. n.a.

% impact on the defined benefit obligation

Discount rate -25 basis points 2.82% 2.92% 3.31% 3.44% 2.35% 2.43% 1.60% 1.94% 0.00% 0.00%

Discount rate +25 basis points -2.74% -2.83% -3.14% -3.26% -2.27% -2.35% -1.55% -1.87% 0.00% 0.00%

Rate of salary increase -25 basis points 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -1.92% -2.02% -1.31% -1.64% 0.00% 0.00%

Rate of salary increase +25 basis points 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.97% 2.07% 1.34% 1.69% 0.00% 0.00%

Change in defined benefit obligation

Discount rate -25 basis points 354 359 843 849 87 66 34 35 n.a. n.a.

Discount rate +25 basis points (344) (348) (801) (806) (84) (64) (33) (34) n.a. n.a.

Rate of salary increase -25 basis points 0 0 0 0 (71) (55) (28) (30) n.a. n.a.

Rate of salary increase +25 basis points 0 0 0 0 73 56 28 31 n.a. n.a.

Duration of defined benefit obligation (in years)

Weighted average duration of defined benefit
obligation (in years) 11.49 11.50 15.00 13.52 10.08 9.62 9.13 7.68 n.a. n.a.

By applying a uniform change in the discount rate by +/-25 basis points, the consolidated liabilities would have been re-
spectively lower/higher by approximately €1.29 million compared to the base liabilities value of €44.1 million. The average
duration of the plans is 13.29 years.

152 Annual Financial Report 2023

3. Consolidated Financial Statements 2023

17. TRADE PAYABLES

At 31 December 2023, trade payables were as follows:

(EURO THOUSAND) 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Trade payables 724,217 643,783

Payables to associates and joint ventures 17,882 9,379

Total 742,099 653,162

The change compared to 31 December 2023 is chiefly due to the increase in supply volumes, aimed at tackling any supply